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Crisis Text Line sees spike in activity from Asian Americans

The mental-health support Crisis Text Line received a fairly regular number of texts this year from people identifying as
Asian — until the week that President Donald Trump called the coronavirus the "Chinese virus.” The line also saw a large
increase in crisis counselor applications from Asian Americans in the latter half of March.

— Text messages by wesek
. Week of March 16
Trump administration began
calling the coronavirus

the "Chinese virus.”

&N

£n

| | | | I | I | | | | | | |

79 05 12 149 20 02 09 16 23 01 08 15 27 29
Dec Jan Feb Mar

Source: Crisis Text Line - Get the data - Created with Datawrapper

Crisis Text Line, a nonprofit group that provides free mental health support via text
message, said its counselors have received a 39 percent increase in texts from Asians
between the first week in January and the last week in March. The biggest spike during
that period happened the week Trump began using the phrase “Chinese virus.”




“The FBI assesses hate crime incidents against Asian
Americans will likely surge across the United States, due
to the spread of the coronavirus disease... endangering
Asian American communities. The FBI makes this
assessment based on the assumptions that a portion of the

U.S. public will associate COVID-19 with China and
Asian American populations.”



Eight-in-ten Asian Americans say violence against
them in the United States is increasing ...

% of Asian adults* who say violence against Asian Americans in the U.S. is ...

Staying

81% reported an increase of violence ncreasing Staying
against them

45% reported experiencing at least
one offensive incident

... and nearly half experienced an incident tied to their
racial or ethnic background since the pandemic began

% of Astan adults* who say each of the following has happened to them since

32% reported that they feared being

attac ked the coronavirus outbreak because of their race or ethnicity
(o) g " e e
27/0 r’epo r’ted People actl ng Experienced at least one of five incidents “
uncomfortable around them Feared someone might threaten a5

or physically attack them

People acted as if they were

27% reported being SUbjeCted to uncomfortable around them =5
racial slurs and/or jokes

Been subject to racial slurs or jokes 27

I 6% reported being told to “go baCk Someone made a remark they 16

should go back to their home country

tO )’OU I" home COuntr)’” Someone made a remark that they are

to blame for the coronavirus outbreak

14

4% reported being blamed for the i —
COVid outbreak Someone expressed support for them “

Note: Figures may not add up to 100% due to rounding. No answer responses not showr



NATIONAL TRENDS (MARCH 2020-DECEMBER 2021)

Harrassment M 66.9%

Physical assault _ 16.2%
Avoidance or shunning _ 16.1%
Online [N 8.6%

Coughed at or spat upon _ 8[2%
Job discrimination - 5.9%

Graffiti, vandalism, robbery, or theft - 4.4%

Denial of service - 4.2%

Barred from transportation F I.1%
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FBI ANTI-ASIAN BIAS (2018-2021)




Bias Incidents
Victims
Individual
Business
Other

Total

Offense Type

Intimidation

Simple Assault
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism

Aggravated Assault
Robbery

Burglary
Larceny-theft
Arson

Murder

Other

Total

Offender Race

White

Black

Asian

Native Hawaliian

American Indian/Alaska Native

Multiple
Unknown
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25%
38%
13%

15%
1%
1%
2%
1%
2%
2%

52%
22%
3%
1%
1%
16%
4%
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Number

279

316
15
19

356
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103
54

47
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34%
30%
16%

14%
2%
1%
2%
0%
0%
1%

52%
22%
2%
0%
0%
5%
19%

2021
Number

305

388
12

411

136
106
60

47
11
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Percent

36%
28%
16%

12%
3%
2%
2%
0%
0%
2%

50%
31%
2%
0%
0%
6%
9%

2021 (updated)
Number

746

713

845

227
270
149

109
28
14
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319
215
16

21
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Percent

28%
33%
18%

13%
3%
2%
1%
1%
0%
1%

49%
33%
3%
0%
0%
3%
12%



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

» The FBI should require local law enforcement to submit
hate crime data, or Congress should make the collection
and submission mandatory

» Federal civil rights agencies should be required to collect
and report critical data related to civil rights enforcement
and the Attorney General should publish this data annually

« Law enforcement agencies should improve data collection,
requiring the tracking and reporting of both hate incidents
and hate crimes, and ensure reporting forms are easy to
complete correctly when a crime is a suspected hate
crime.




FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

o DOJ should provide safety training & workshops in the
respective languages of targeted communities, expand
federal funding for community advocacy groups fighting
hate crimes, and codify the role of the language access
coordinator to ensure that all individuals have equal
access to justice and access to federal programs and
benefits regardless of language access.

o Congress should expand Title Il of the Civil Rights Act to
iInclude retail stores and other businesses where
discrimination occurs to protect employees and customers
from bias-based discrimination and harassment.




